Coronavirus
COVID-19

J

DUNDAILK |\,

INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
. INSTITIUID TEICNEOLAIOCHTA

b DHUN DEALGAN

Dundalk Institute of Technology (DKIT)
COVID-19 Return to Work
Operating Plan — Section 8

Version 3.0

29" July 2020



Document Location — COVID-19 Taskforce

Revision History

Date of drafting: June 2020

Date of next review: Ongoing (Live Evolving
Document)

Version Revision |Summary of Changes
Number/Revision | Date
Number
V1.0 - -
V2.0 16-7-20 [Amended Procedure for Suspect/Confirmed Cases of Covid-19 and
return to work process (appendix 14) Section 3 (f) page 47 - 50
17-7-20 |[Amended Procedure for Suspect/Confirmed Cases of Covid-19 and
return to work process (appendix 14) Section 3 f page 47-49.
Return to work Appendix 14 presentation amended to reflect
change to OP
V3.0 29-7-20 |Amended Plan to include reference to use of Water Coolers, Soft
Furnishings (Medical Unit only removal) and use of Waste Bags
(staff), Amended procedure for Suspect/Confirmed Case of C-19 —
to contact Manager or LWR.
Section 8 25-09-20 |Amended parts a. Lead Worker Representatives to note Academic
Amendments: staff LWRs names.
Approvals
Revision Consultation [ Names of Parties in |Summary of Changes
Number Date Consultation

July 2020

COVID-19 Taskforce

This document will be reviewed and, as necessary, amended by the Institute on an ongoing
basis. All amendments shall be recorded on the revision history section above.




Contents

Introduction

Key Dates

Section 1 What is Coronavirus? Key Control Measures

a.

b.

What is Coronavirus COVID-19

What are the symptoms?
How does COVID-9 spread?

Key Control Measures

Section 2 General Guidelines

P oo oo

Hygiene

Cleaning Protocol (Enhanced Cleaning Policy)
Social Distancing

Travel to/from Work

Access

Section 3 Health and Safety

SO Qo0 T o

Pre Planning for Campus Opening

Workers and Suppliers

Parent Safety Statements and Functional Area Safety Statements
Risk Assessment

First Aid Responder Guidance

COVID-19 Suspected / Confirmed Cases

Section 4 Return to Campus Work Process

@S0 o0 T

Statutory Training — Staff COVID-19 Induction
Remote Working Policy

Office Working and Close Working

Contact Logging and Contact Tracing

At Risk / High Risk Staff

Collection and Management of Data and Legal Bases
Steps Employees should take to ensure Protection

Section 5 Academic Planning

a. Guidelines for Academic Planning
b. Module Review
c. Student Experience

Page

10
12

13
16
16
18
19

20

21
21
22
23
43
45

50

51
51
52
54
56
57
59

61

62
66
68



Section 6 Functional & Professional Area Planning:

Student Services Administration
Sports and Clubs & Societies
Health Unit and Counselling Services/ Pastoral Care
Admissions and Fees & Grants
Disability Service
Careers & Employability Service
Access Office
Lifelong Learning Centre
Research and Graduate Studies Office
Marketing and Communications: Recruitment/Promotional Events
Regional Development Centre
Finance Department
. Human Resource Department
IT and Technology Support
Library
Registrar’s Area
Examinations Office
CELT Centre for Learning and Teaching
International Office

® QT OS3ITATISES0Q0 T

Section 7 Campus Facilities

a. On-Campus Catering Arrangements
b. Deliveries
c. Car Parking including Visitor Car Parking

Section 8 Worker Representatives and Performance Monitoring
a. Lead Worker Representatives

b. Performance Monitoring — Structure to Manage Plan

Section 9 Useful Links / Resources

70

71
72
74
77
78
79
81
82
84
85
87
90
91
92
93
97
98
99
101

103

104
104
104

105

106

106

107



Section 8
Lead Worker Representatives

Performance Monitoring Structure



a. Lead Worker Representatives

This section is intended to outline the role and duties of the Lead Worker Representatives in
line with the Government’s recommendations. Within DKIT four worker representatives have
been identified with a Lead Worker Representative appointed. The role of the LWR is to
monitor campus activities to ensure social distancing and hygiene rules are being maintained
to protect health and reduce the spread of the C-19 virus. The people undertaking the role
must receive training in what the role will entail. Ensuring compliance to the 2m social
distancing rule and good hygiene is not the sole responsibility of the WRs. Their role is
supported by all campus management and staff. The Institute Management Safety
Committee will be the structure to follow within the organisation to be effective in preventing
the spread of COVID-19.

The Lead Worker Representatives are :

= Henry MclLoughlin, Caretaker Foreman

= Yvonne Magill, Payroll Officer

= Jim Connolly, Senior Technical Officer, School of Engineering

= Antoinette Rourke, Kenneth Sloane, Kevin Howard, Academic staff.



b. Performance Monitoring — Structure to Manage Performance
of the Plan

The overall plan will be overseen by the COVID-19 Taskforce.

The Academic Heads Forum and Academic Council will manage the review and
implementation of academic planning and delivery.

Each Manager will be responsible for the implementation of the COVID-19 plans for their area.
The Institute Management Planning Group will address any communal issues that may arise.

The Institute Management Safety Committee and Functional Area Safety Committees will
oversee the implementation of the Return to Work Safely Protocol.

Response Plan Checklists can be viewed at Appendix 17.



