



Dundalk Institute of Technology (DkIT) COVID-19 Return to Work Operating Plan – Section 8

Version 3.0 29th July 2020

Document Location – COVID-19 Taskforce

Revision History

Date of drafting: June 2020	Date of next review: Ongoing (Live Evolving	
	Document)	

Version Number/Revision	Revision Date	Summary of Changes
Number		
V 1.0		
V 2.0	16-7-20	Amended Procedure for Suspect/Confirmed Cases of Covid-19 and
		return to work process (appendix 14) Section 3 (f) page 47 - 50
	17-7-20	Amended Procedure for Suspect/Confirmed Cases of Covid-19 and
		return to work process (appendix 14) Section 3 f page 47-49.
		Return to work Appendix 14 presentation amended to reflect
		change to OP
V3.0	29-7-20	Amended Plan to include reference to use of Water Coolers, Soft
		Furnishings (Medical Unit only removal) and use of Waste Bags
		(staff), Amended procedure for Suspect/Confirmed Case of C-19 –
		to contact Manager or LWR.
Section 8	25-09-20	Amended parts a. Lead Worker Representatives to note Academic
Amendments:		staff LWRs names.

Approvals

Revision	Consultation	Names of Parties in	Summary of Changes
Number	Date	Consultation	
	July 2020	COVID-19 Taskforce	

This document will be reviewed and, as necessary, amended by the Institute on an ongoing basis. All amendments shall be recorded on the revision history section above.

Contents

		Page
Introd	uction	5
Key Da	ates	7
Section	n 1 What is Coronavirus? Key Control Measures	8
a.	What is Coronavirus COVID-19	9
	What are the symptoms? How does COVID-9 spread?	9 9
b.	Key Control Measures	10
Section	n 2 General Guidelines	12
b. c. d.	Hygiene Cleaning Protocol (Enhanced Cleaning Policy) Social Distancing Travel to/from Work Access	13 16 16 18 19
Section	n 3 Health and Safety	20
b. c. d.	Pre Planning for Campus Opening Workers and Suppliers Parent Safety Statements and Functional Area Safety Statements Risk Assessment First Aid Responder Guidance COVID-19 Suspected / Confirmed Cases	21 21 22 23 43 45
Section	n 4 Return to Campus Work Process	50
c. d.	Statutory Training – Staff COVID-19 Induction Remote Working Policy Office Working and Close Working Contact Logging and Contact Tracing At Risk / High Risk Staff Collection and Management of Data and Legal Bases Steps Employees should take to ensure Protection	51 51 52 54 56 57 59
Section	n 5 Academic Planning	61
b.	Guidelines for Academic Planning Module Review Student Experience	62 66 68

Section	n 6 Functional & Professional Area Planning:	70
a.	Student Services Administration	71
b.	Sports and Clubs & Societies	72
c.	Health Unit and Counselling Services/ Pastoral Care	74
d.	Admissions and Fees & Grants	77
e.	Disability Service	78
f.	Careers & Employability Service	79
g.	Access Office	81
h.	Lifelong Learning Centre	82
i.	Research and Graduate Studies Office	84
j.	Marketing and Communications: Recruitment/Promotional Events	85
k.	Regional Development Centre	87
I.	Finance Department	90
m.	Human Resource Department	91
n.	IT and Technology Support	92
	Library	93
•	Registrar's Area	97
q.	Examinations Office	98
r.	8	99
S.	International Office	101
Section	n 7 Campus Facilities	103
a.	On-Campus Catering Arrangements	104
b.	Deliveries	104
C.	Car Parking including Visitor Car Parking	104
Section	n 8 Worker Representatives and Performance Monitoring	105
a.	Lead Worker Representatives	106
	Performance Monitoring – Structure to Manage Plan	106
Section	n 9 Useful Links / Resources	107

Section 8 Lead Worker Representatives Performance Monitoring Structure

a. Lead Worker Representatives

This section is intended to outline the role and duties of the Lead Worker Representatives in line with the Government's recommendations. Within DkIT four worker representatives have been identified with a Lead Worker Representative appointed. The role of the LWR is to monitor campus activities to ensure social distancing and hygiene rules are being maintained to protect health and reduce the spread of the C-19 virus. The people undertaking the role must receive training in what the role will entail. Ensuring compliance to the 2m social distancing rule and good hygiene is not the sole responsibility of the WRs. Their role is supported by all campus management and staff. The Institute Management Safety Committee will be the structure to follow within the organisation to be effective in preventing the spread of COVID-19.

The Lead Worker Representatives are:

- Henry McLoughlin, Caretaker Foreman
- Yvonne Magill, Payroll Officer
- Jim Connolly, Senior Technical Officer, School of Engineering
- Antoinette Rourke, Kenneth Sloane, Kevin Howard, Academic staff.

b. Performance Monitoring – Structure to Manage Performance of the Plan

The overall plan will be overseen by the COVID-19 Taskforce.

The Academic Heads Forum and Academic Council will manage the review and implementation of academic planning and delivery.

Each Manager will be responsible for the implementation of the COVID-19 plans for their area. The Institute Management Planning Group will address any communal issues that may arise.

The Institute Management Safety Committee and Functional Area Safety Committees will oversee the implementation of the Return to Work Safely Protocol.

Response Plan Checklists can be viewed at Appendix 17.